Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04100310

Name of Company

Quadrant (Bromley) Limited

1/ We
Gary Paul Shankland, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Jamie Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hetd-en/summoned for 22 November 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s
attached} laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-seme-was-dene—eeserdimgly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 22 November

2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dore-accorhingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

The winding up covers the penod from 21 August 2015 (openung of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Slaned Date 12August2016

aul Shankland

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

31st Floor
40 Bank Street
London
E14 SNR
Ref QUOS4CVL/GPS/T/IMC/JDCALMMC \\“\\ ‘“\\ “ “ “ \“\\\ \“
*ASKEZJKB*
AD7 24/11/2016 #250

COMPANIES HOUSE




Quadrant (Bromley) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 August 2015 To 22 November 2016

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
305,000 00 Freehold Property - Quadrant House 340,150 92
- 340,150 92
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 1,662 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 850 00
Irrecoverable VAT 477 00
Insurance of Assets 503 01
(3,392 01)
SECURED CREDITCRS
{305,000 CO) Barclays Bank Plc 306,657 88
- (306,657 88)
HIRE PURCHASE
28,000 00 investment Property NIL
{15,732 00) CHL Mortgages NIL
Motor Vehicles 8,800 00
Finance Company (7,816 22)
- 98378
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles 2,512 87
600 00 Cash at Bank 216 00
Bank Interest Gross 213
2,731 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidators' Fees 3287174
Liquidators’ Expenses 40 27
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 250 00
Legal Fees (1) 400 00
Statutory Advertising 253 80
(33,815 81)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{495,962 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,300 00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL
NIL
{484,394.00) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

22 November 2016 10 54




Quadrant (Bromley) Limited
({In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 August 2015 To 22 November 2016

SofAf PN £

£
AT ATT
- Gary Paul Shankland
Joint Liquidator

B

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 22 November 2016 10 54




XCvi21o2r

@ Begbtes Traynor

Quadrant (Bromley) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 21 August 2016 to 22 November 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upen, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other perscn for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Other relevant (inforrmation
Concluston

0O 000D 0D QD OO0

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”
“‘the lquidators™, “we”,

“our" and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and
“unsecured credtor”

“securnty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Quadrant (Bromley) Limited (In Credrtors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 21 August 2015

Gary Paul Shankland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 31 Floor, 40 Bank
Street, London, E14 5NR

and

Jame Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of tus debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” i1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

] In refatton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1){(b)(i) of the Act), and

0] in relation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ien or preference and any rnght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b}(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Quadrant (Bromley)} Limited
04100310
31* Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Quadrant House, 13-15 High Street, Orpington, BR5 3NL




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 August 2015
Date of iquidators’ appaintment 21 August 2015
Changes n liquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Thus 1s our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors dated 23 August 2016

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments (‘R&P") for the penod from 21 August 2016 to
22 November 2016

Receipts & Payments
Insurance of Assefs

The sum of £503 was paid to Aon UK Limited in respect of insurance of the Company's freehold trading
premises during the period of the iquidation prior to its sale

Liquidators’ Fees
The sum of £3,871 74 has been paid in respect of our fees for acting as liquidators
Statutory Advertising

The sum of £84 60 has been paid In respect of statutory advertising relatng to the final meetings of members
and creditors

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's credtors were last provided in our progress report for
the penod 21 August 2015 to 20 August 2016, dated 23 August 2016

Secured creditors

As previously advised, Barclays Bank Plc (“the Bank”) were pad in full in respect of the Company's
indebtedness to them

The Bank's clatm was supported by a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the Company's
assets and a legal charge in respect of the Company's freehold trading premises

As previously advised, CHL Mortgages's (“CHL") clam against the Company was also supported by a legal
charge i respect of the Company's investment property However, CHL repossessed and sold the mvestment
property and there 1s a shortfall to them




Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor clams have been received totalling approximately £500,000
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
There 1s no net property and there 1s therefore no prescribed part

Notice of No Dividend Being Paid

Notice was given to creditors i the Draft Final Progress Report that there were insufficient funds to pay a
dvidend as the balance of funds realised had already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the lquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of credttors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing th the
winding up and we are authonsed to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/er entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

o Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy
Q Narrative summary of time costs incurred
a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 August 2016 to 22 November 2016

A cumulative table of tme spent and charge out value for the period from 21 August 2015 to 22 November 2016
and a description of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our appomntment (contained i the narrative
summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

To 22 August 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £32,871 74 on account of our remuneration, aganst total
time costs of £51,309 incurred since the date of our appomntment

The batance of our unbilled time costs has been written off as imecoverable
To 22 November 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £40 27

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are prowvided in the narrative
summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Credtors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monttor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be obtained
onlne at www begbies-traynor comvcreditorsquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7.  LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Detauis of the investigations undertaken dunng the course of the hquidation can be found i our progress report
for the penod ended 20 August 2016

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 22 November 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal reguirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at the ime that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, t would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue is Inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept recept of completed proxy
forms by emall Submission of proxy forms by email wili lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

Joint Liquidator

Dated 22 November 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 21 August 2016 to 22 November 2016




Quadrant (Bromley) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/08/2016 From 21/08/2015
of Affairs To 2211112016 To 2211112016
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
305,000 00 Freehold Property - Quadrant House NIL 340,150 82
NIL 340,150 92
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees NIL 1,662 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 850 00
Irrecoverable VAT NiL 477 00
Insurance of Assets 503 01 503 01
(603 01) (3,392 01)
SECURED CREDITORS
(305,000 Q0) Barclays Bank Plc NIL 306,657 88
NIL {306,657 88)
HIRE PURCHASE
28,000 00 Investment Property NIL NiL
(15,732 00) CHL Mortgages NIL NIL
Motor Vehicles NIL 8,800 00
Finance Company NIL {7,816 22)
NIL 98378
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles NIL 2,512 87
600 00 Cash at Bank NIL 216 00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 213
NIL 2,731 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators' Fees 387174 32,871 74
Liquidators' Expenses NiL 40 27
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL 250 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 400 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60 253 80
(3,956 34) (33,815 81)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(495,962 00) Unsecured Creditors NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,300 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{484,394.00) (4,459.35) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

o

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 August 2016 to 22 November 2016.




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner In the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case |t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees foliowing the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firn It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance” indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admmistration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows tum/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work Is being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to aliocate thewr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate iy force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPEMSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external suppliers invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which mclude an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following iterms of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors ts charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,
Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a paricular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for ali cases In respect of the perod for which the storage
charge relates,
Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — n
addttion to the two categortes referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where

! Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders i England & Wales

2 i 1




payments are to be made to outside parties 1n which the office holder or his firm or any
assoctate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following tems of expendrture which relate to services prowvided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holders' firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

Eddisons Commerciat Limited have been insfructed to provide a report on the value of the
Company's freehold trading premises They were also instructed to assist with retrospective
valuations of the Company's chatiel assets which were sold in May 2015 and prowvided
additional advice in relation to certain vehicles which came to ght dunng the liquidation The
total sum paid to Eddisons Commercial Limited are detaled in Section 4 of the main body of
this report and can be seen in the R&P at Appendix 1

in relation to any assets which Eddisons Commercial Limited assisted in selling, therr fees i
this regard were fixed at 10% of realisations plus VAT plus disbursements

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance of the insurable risks relating to the case was necessary The
cost of open cover varies during the course of a case depending upon the value of the assets
and hability nsks The cost of insurance for the penod of the iquidation, inclusive of Insurance
Premium Tax, 1s £503 Eddisons Insurance Services Liruted 1s not paid from the assets of the
estate for the services it provides In accordance with standard insurance industry practice,
Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will recewve payment of commission for the services it
provides directly from the open cover insurer The commission Is calculated as a percentage of
the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being msured

(B) The following items of expenditure wil normally be treated as general office overheads and are

not charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case ¢an
be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationaily, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office
as at the date of thes report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 —
until further notice

Consultant/Partner 495 — 550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Adrministrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 1 May 2016, the following rates applied

Charge-out
rate

Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Tramee Admunistrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiening staff 1s charged directly to
cases Itis notcamed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded th 6 minute units




CVL1803P

Quadrant (Bromley) Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report attached, 15 intended to provide sufficient inforrmation to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expeanses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the penod of the hquidation, why was that work necessary and
what has been the financial benefit {(if any) to creditors?

Detalls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - http /Awvww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
alflow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Caosts Analysis which 1s attached
The details below relate to the work undertaken during the penod of the liquidation This incorporates
details of the work undertaken dunng the penod of this report which 1s insignficant in value n the
context of the case

General case administration and planning

A fairly significant amount of time has been attnbuted to general case administration and planning
Thus section includes time spent undertaking case reviews and maintainmg our strategy plan

Although this 1s not of direct financial benefit to the liquidation, t allows us to ensure that the hquidation
15 progressed and that the Company’s assets are efficiently deatt wih

In addition to the: above, general letters and correspondence are included within this section which may
include comrespondence with third parties, including the Company's accountants, which assisted with
the investigations detailed in the main bedy of this progress report and the mvestigations section of this
summary below

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rufes and best praclice

This section relates predominantly to the sending of appointment notices to varous parties,
maintenance of the hiquidation bank account and drafting and sending the last progress report and the
draft final progress report

Although this 1s not of direct financial benefit to the hquidation, the matiers attnbutable to this description

are necessary so that we are compliant with the rules and regulations of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
our best practice guidance

Invesfigations
Our nvestigations are detarled i the main body of this progress report
Although in this case no financial benefit came of the investigations, it was necessary to undertake the

investigations in order to determine whether there were any possible nghts of action aganst any third
party which might have lead to a recovery for the benefit of the unsecured credrtors of the Company




In addition, certain investigations were undertaken zhead of the submission on the conduct of the
Company’s directors, though much of this fell in line with the nvestigations mentioned above

Reafisation of assefs

The assets dealt with dunng the penod are detailed n the main body of this report

The tme incurred i dealing with the realisation of assets, namely realising the freehold property and
motor vehicles, lead to recovenes for the benefit of the hquidation estate generally and also lead to the

Bank being paid in full in respect of the Company's indebtedness to them

Deaing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnibutions

Time in respect of this heading relates mostly to dealing with correspondence (including
telephone calls) with and claims of unsecured creditors, together with some time liaising with the
Bank and the beneficiary of the legal charge in respect of the investment property as detailed in
the main body of this progress report

Other matters which includes meetings,_tax, liigation, pensions and travel

The time recorded n this section relates to time expended in the completion and submission of VAT
retums for the lquidation perncd, together with the drafting and finalisation of corporation tax
computations and a letter to HM Revenue & Customs regarding capttal gains tax

This work enabled us to reclaim VAT for the benefit of the liquidation estate and ensure that corporation
tax/captal gams tax was not unnecessanly paid, te that all relevant reliefs and deductions were
appled

Time Costs Analysis

An analys:s of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Expenses

Details of all of the expenses incurred n the pencd since the date of our appointment are attached at
Appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no out of pocket Category 2 disbursements (as detailed in Appendix 3) incurred to
date

However, as you will note from our previous progress reports, certain payments have been made to
Eddisons, a firn of agents and valuers which 1s part of the Begbies Traynor group These payments
total £1,100 and relate to valuations and advice in relation to Quadrant House, the motor vehicles and
the retrospective valuations of certain company assets (as part of our investigations into the sale of
certain assets to QBL prior to our appointment)

In addtion, a sum of £503 was paid to Aon UK Limtted in respect of insurance provided tn respect of
Quadrant House dunng the liquidation and pnor to its sale Eddisons Insurance Services Limded, an
insurance broker which 1s also part of the Begbies Traynor group, will iikely be paid a commussion by
Aon UK imited on account of their acting as broker




What work remains to be done, why I1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

The hquidation has been concluded and no further work remains to be undertaken
How much will this further work cost?

As above

Expenses

There are no funds left in the hquidation estate and, consequently, any further expenses (if any anse)
will not be paid from the estate




1401

pL118'2e 3 OIEP O} UMRID 288) [R1OL

LP ESZ 00 091 000 00 0ZZ 00 0SZ 00 0 000 000 00 §6¢ DO $6¥ 3 01 Aunoy eBrieay

00 FEC'P 00 89¢ 00 ¢r¥ 00 60L'C 00 vl 00 861 aprib fwis g 1809 SWR 1WOL

eLl 4 Z0 [ 441 ZL PO epmil s Aq snoy (B0 )

09 L9Z 00 ¥58 §T £2 0 WaPEW J 10} |R10L

000 uonabgm

09 182 00 ¥S§ Gz £ z0 oL
jeansy pue suojsusd
o 40 “UopRO}) X&) ‘sBuneew
000 cBues KOPR[OU) YIYM SLaLIBLI INND

pULlL L

pue sduspuadsono {seelojduie Buipn|sui)

000 SW[ED S10)pe.d || Yum Bujjeg Jo) |0l
00 0 SOLIWLUCT £IO1IPeJD suopngusip
puR a3uspuodseLI0d
000 858410 ‘{saekojdwa Bupnjsul)
000 pasmoeg| swirio si03poia 1= i Bujreg

000 Buipuiy Joj ol
000 Buipar), Bujpua) |

00 §&F 00 861 ¥o [T 410881 jO UORES||RAY Joj [R10L

000 510858 Aued pJuyljejii) Jo uolualed

00 S6¢ 00 861 ¥ 0 FO SBES |9358 pUB S30UISNg 'Apedold
000 UOIPe)joo 108 J080E JO UONEE||IEOY

00 0 suopubpsesu] Joj 901
00 0 suonainseau) pue voad suojeipsesy

wopowsd )88q pus B[Ny

PP 092 03 ¥55'2 Z 0} |2 84 60 19y AJUsAlosU] 1) Yim soue||dwoy Joj JejoL

£9 Bz L5 08€ T g6 [:¥] 60 SJIBYE JO JUslieims pus Buipode) Aoiniels

00 & BJNE0L) BEBD
00c8l 00 v2T LA LA Buipuog pue Buues espswid 1264 pus $3[nY "1aY
000 awnoddy| Ksusajosu) eyl yim esueidwos

"BUlEld

viTE2 08 L6 v 60 1 4] o€ 10 puR USRRIIS|UWIDY JBRY) jRIGUIS JOj [WIOL
vl ZEL 05 ii6 Zr 60 zZ0 0g 10 UOnBASIIWPY Sujuus|d
000 Susueid esed) | pus vopEnSjUfLpY 98D [RIAUID

3
pIe1 Apnoly ofieioay

ERLLE LY

INOH |ej0)

Moddng

uppy Jup

JBupy Jug

icjzong

, Iegue}nsuos

oprid IS




Tio1

3 1w Aunoy) abezny 31500 o)y,

SINOH |wIeL uoddng

910¢/L1/ge o1 000¢/L0/

HILIPY AU

ujipy

UIPY JUS

[

16U JssY

Jooag

” ou

Jegdueynsucy

vibig'ze 3 P)ep O) UMRID 598} [RIOL
LI OST B 9L1 00 09} £8 06} Bz 65T 00 0LZ 00 0 [ 00 S6E 00 S6% 3 9181 Apnoy eBrieay
00 §0£'L§ 0O PEC'L 00 85%'8 00 62 0% 920'ST 00 L¢ 00 659'6 0% LLV'L epeJb Jjeis Aq §800 dWR RIOL
| 502 88 919 zZl 9 ¥OL Lo 144 S vl spwib s Aq sunoy oL
ZE L§2 08'TLZ'Y 04l IS 1] 97 g0 SlREW JaLIS 104 oL
000 uoiabing
d ZE LGZ 05 ZLE'P 0Ll [3] 28 SL S0 LY
{eARJ} pue suojsusd
000 10 ‘uopeBp) xm ‘sbup
00 0 stureapy SOPN|IU) YI)YM SIGNRW JAID
SUORTORISIE
PuB pouspliodEsLIcD ‘(saekojdwe Buipnisur)
8% £C2 0§ LZT'C ' 143 s Ll L3 90 SUI[LD SI0J|PAID |[@ Yim Bujeeg Jo) _EOW
00 0 SRIHLLIGS SI0VPOIT suogngus|p
pug 9auLpLOdELI0D]
96 £27 o582 13 Sk L zo $0 18410 “{sookojdwe Bupniauy)
00 SEE 00 9LE 80 B O pesnces| suHuD s10)ped (v Y Bujeeq
00 0 Bujpway Jo) jR10)
000 Buipesy Sujpray
A9 LPE 00 Sga'L 9'TT ig L0} zE S10880 JO UORUS|[EaY 10} [RIOL
00 0 slesse Aued pay /e jo UoHUaleY
12 OvE 00819 £ 02z 48 1 0L (44 $0/8% 10858 pua seusng 'Auedold
00 56€ 00 LET 80 g0 Uonae|ios 1geq SI95T JO UONES|IRRY
06ZHT 09 £L0'L 602 LET 80 re SUORRDRTHAY| JO} 0L
96 292 05 €40 4 892 LET 80 (X4 suotigdnseau pue yqgld suopeljseay]
FINoId 190q pUE weny
86 LZT 00 /£0'8 £ 6L 08 } B L 82 oe 9w A [FBU] SU) Uim lidwey Jo) (5oL
05 662 00284 091 [ XA 50 L2 S2IgyE §0 WWelazs pua Butlodes Acineigt
00 081 00 BrE'L 8. g4 aIngo) mwmu_
[AR-T4% 05 880 L £8 08 £0 Buipuog pue a:_x:mml_ o121 1804 PUR SBNY 1OV
£5 662 05 956 e £l 6l wawjuoddy| Aausajosu] sy L sourpdivon
"BuuUETd
68 ZEE 03 £r8°'0Z 988 B0 x4 z4i 8% J 10 €9 gv pul USRASUIWPY §ERD (BIAUGD JO} [BICL
L k14 o0 zZe gl 1] 60 628 Zl £EY 10 £E 1z UolBRSIuILIRY| Bupuuey
05 125'2 og Ix/ Buwugd eze)| puv uopROS|ULPY PREY [RIALED

apesg g

0 Wou4 sishjeuy s3so0Q awl] : JADFSONDL0 - uoliepinbi Algjun|op sioipai) - pajwi] (Asjwosg) yuelpend) 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entittes not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mall 1027 10 27 NIL
Land Registry Land Registry 12 00 12 00 NIL
Bond Insolvency Risk Services 67 50 18 00 48 50
TOTAL 8977 40.27 49.50

Please note that all expenses paid direct from the liquidation estate, 1e expenses which were not inttially
incurred by our firm, appear on the R&P at Appendix 1 and are also detailed in Section 4 of the main body of this
progress report and our last progress report (covering the penod ended 20 August 2016)




